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ר1 זְכֹ֤
Remember
H2142

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

ה־ מֶֽ
what
H4100

הָיָ֣ה
has–happened
H1961

נוּ לָ֔
to–us

]הביט[
[look]
H5027

יטָה( )הַבִּ֖
(look)
H5027

וּרְאֵ֥ה
and–see
H7200

אֶת־
[obj]
H0853

נוּ׃ חֶרְפָּתֵֽ
our–disgrace
H2781

Remember, O Jehovah, what is come upon us: Behold, and see our reproach.

2֙ נַחֲלָתֵנ֙וּ
Our–inheritance
H5159

נֶֽהֶפְכָה֣
has–been–turned–over
H2015

ים לְזָרִ֔
to–strangers

ינוּ בָּתֵּ֖
our–houses

ים׃ לְנָכְרִֽ
to–foreigners
H5237

Our inheritance is turned unto strangers, Our houses unto aliens.

ים3 יְתוֹמִ֤
Orphans
H3490

֙ הָיִי֙נוּ
we–have–become
H1961

]אין[
[no]
H0369

)וְאֵי֣ן(
(and–there–is–no)
H0369

ב אָ֔
father
H0001

ינוּ אִמֹּתֵ֖
our–mothers
H0517

כְּאַלְמָנֽוֹת׃
are–like–widows
H0490

We are orphans and fatherless; Our mothers are as widows.

4֙ מֵימֵי֙נוּ
Our–water
H4325

בְּכֶסֶ֣ף
for–silver
H3701

ינוּ שָׁתִ֔
we–drink
H8354

ינוּ עֵצֵ֖
our–wood
H6086

יר בִּמְחִ֥
for–a–price
H4242

אוּ׃ יָבֹֽ
comes
H0935

We have drunken our water for money; Our wood is sold unto us.

עַל5֤
Upon

֙ צַוָּארֵנ֙וּ
our–necks

פְנוּ נִרְדָּ֔
we–are–pursued
H7291

יָגַעְ֖נוּ
we–are–weary
H3021

]לא[
[no]
H3808

א( ֹ֥ )וְל
(and–no)
H3808

הֽוּנַח֖  
rest
H5117

נוּ׃ לָֽ
for–us

Our pursuers are upon our necks: We are weary, and have no rest.

מִצְרַיִ֙ם6֙
To–Mitsrayim
H4714

נָתַ֣נּוּ
we–gave
H5414

יָ֔ד
a–hand
H3027

אַשּׁ֖וּר
to–Ashshur
H0804

עַֽ לִשְׂבֹּ֥
to–be–satisfied
H7646

חֶם׃ לָֽ
with–bread
H3899

We have given the hand to the Egyptians, And to the Assyrians, to be satisfied with bread.

אֲבֹתֵ֤ינו7ּ
Our–fathers
H0001

֙ טְאוּ חָֽ
sinned
H2398

]אינם[
[they-are-no-more]
H0369

ם( )וְאֵינָ֔
(and–they–are–no–more)
H0369

]אנחנו[
[we]
H0587

)וַאֲנַחְ֖נוּ(
(and–we)
H0587

עֲוֹנֹתֵיהֶ֥ם
their–iniquities
H5771

לְנוּ׃ סָבָֽ
bear
H5445

Our fathers sinned, and are not; And we have borne their iniquities.

עֲבָדִים8֙
Servants
H5650

מָשְׁ֣לוּ
rule
H4910

נוּ בָ֔
over–us

ק פֹּרֵ֖
one–breaking–away
H6561

ין אֵ֥
there–is–none
H0369

ם׃ מִיָּדָֽ
from–their–hand
H3027

Servants rule over us: There is none to deliver us out of their hand.
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9֙ בְּנַפְשֵׁנ֙וּ
At–the–risk–of–our–lives
H5315

יא נָבִ֣
we–get
H0935

נוּ לַחְמֵ֔
our–bread
H3899

מִפְּנֵי֖
because–of
H6440

רֶב חֶ֥
the–sword
H2719

ר׃ הַמִּדְבָּֽ
of–the–wilderness

We get our bread at the peril of our lives, Because of the sword of the wilderness.

10֙ עוֹרֵנ֙וּ
Our–skin
H5785

כְּתַנּ֣וּר
like–an–oven
H8574

רוּ נִכְמָ֔
burns–hot
H3648

מִפְּנֵי֖
because–of
H6440

זַלְעֲפ֥וֹת
the–burning–heat
H2152

ב׃ רָעָֽ
of–hunger
H7458

Our skin is black like an oven, Because of the burning heat of famine.

נָשִׁים11֙
Women
H0802

בְּצִיּ֣וֹן
in–Tsiyon
H6726

עִנּ֔וּ
they–violated

בְּתֻלֹ֖ת
virgins
H1330

י בְּעָרֵ֥
in–the–cities

ה׃ יְהוּדָֽ
of–Yehudah
H3063

They ravished the women in Zion, The virgins in the cities of Judah.

שָׂרִים12֙
Princes
H8269

בְּיָדָ֣ם
by–their–hands
H3027

נִתְל֔וּ
were–hanged
H8518

פְּנֵי֥
the–faces
H6440

זְקֵנִ֖ים
of–elders
H2205

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

רוּ׃ נֶהְדָּֽ
were–honored
H1921

Princes were hanged up by their hand: The faces of elders were not honored.

בַּחוּרִים13֙
Young–men
H0970

טְח֣וֹן
a–mill
H2911

אוּ נָשָׂ֔
they–carried
H5375

ים וּנְעָרִ֖
and–boys
H5288

בָּעֵ֥ץ
under–wood
H6086

ׁלוּ׃ כָּשָֽ
stumbled
H3782

The young men bare the mill; And the children stumbled under the wood.

זְקֵנִים14֙
Elders
H2205

עַר מִשַּׁ֣
from–the–gate
H8179

תוּ שָׁבָ֔
have–ceased

ים בַּחוּרִ֖
young–men
H0970

ם׃ מִנְּגִינָתָֽ
from–their–music
H5058

The elders have ceased from the gate, The young men from their music.

שָׁבַת15֙
Has–ceased

מְשׂ֣וֹשׂ
the–joy
H4885

נוּ לִבֵּ֔
of–our–hearts

ךְ נֶהְפַּ֥
has–turned
H2015

בֶל לְאֵ֖
to–mourning
H0060

נוּ׃ מְחֹלֵֽ
our–dancing
H4234

The joy of our heart is ceased; Our dance is turned into mourning.

נָֽפְלָה16֙
Has–fallen
H5307

עֲטֶרֶ֣ת
the–crown
H5850

נוּ ראֹשֵׁ֔
of–our–head

אֽוֹי־
woe
H0188

נָא֥
now
H4994

לָ֖נוּ
to–us

י כִּ֥
for

אנוּ׃ חָטָֽ
we–have–sinned
H2398

The crown is fallen from our head: Woe unto us! for we have sinned.

עַל־17
For

זֶ֗ה
this
H2088

הָיָה֤
has–become
H1961

דָוֶה֙
faint
H1739

נוּ לִבֵּ֔
our–heart

עַל־
for

לֶּה אֵ֖
these
H0428

חָשְׁכ֥וּ
have–grown–dim
H2821

עֵינֵֽינוּ׃
our–eyes

For this our heart is faint; For these things our eyes are dim;

עַל18֤
For

הַר־
Mount
H2022

֙ צִיּוֹן
Tsiyon
H6726

ם שֶׁשָּׁמֵ֔
which–is–desolate
H8074

ים שׁוּעָלִ֖
foxes
H7776

הִלְּכוּ־
walk
H1980

בֽוֹ׃
on–it

פ
[paragraph]

For the mountain of Zion, which is desolate: The foxes walk upon it.

ה19 אַתָּ֤
You

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

לְעוֹלָם֣
forever
H5769

ב תֵּשֵׁ֔
sit–enthroned
H3427

כִּסְאֲךָ֖
Your–throne
H3678

ר לְדֹ֥
from–generation
H1755

וָדֽוֹר׃
to–generation
H1755
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Thou, O Jehovah, abidest for ever; Thy throne is from generation to generation.

לָמָּ֤ה20
Why
H4100

לָנֶצַ֙ח֙
forever
H5331

נוּ תִּשְׁכָּחֵ֔
do–You–forget–us
H7911

נוּ עַזְבֵ֖ תַּֽ
do–You–forsake–us

רֶךְ לְאֹ֥
for–length
H0753

ים׃ יָמִֽ
of–days
H3117

Wherefore dost thou forget us for ever, Andforsake us so long time?

נו21ּ הֲשִׁיבֵ֨
Restore–us
H7725

׀יְהוָה֤ 
YHWH
H3068

אֵלֶי֙ךָ֙
to–Yourself
H0413

]ונשוב[
[and-we-will-return]
H7725

נָשׁ֔וּבָה( )וְֽ
(and–we–will–return)
H7725

שׁ חַדֵּ֥
renew
H2318

ינוּ יָמֵ֖
our–days
H3117

דֶם׃ כְּקֶֽ
as–of–old

Turn thou us unto thee, O Jehovah, and we shall be turned; Renew our days as of old.

כִּ֚י22
Unless

אִם־
indeed

ס מָאֹ֣
rejecting

נוּ מְאַסְתָּ֔
You–have–rejected–us

פְתָּ קָצַ֥
You–are–angry
H7107

עָלֵ֖ינוּ
with–us

עַד־
exceedingly
H5704

ד׃ מְאֹֽ
—
H3966

But thou hast utterly rejected us; Thou art very wroth against us.
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